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Here are some tips that will help you minimize power consumption when you use your air
conditioner.

• Do not cool excessively indoors. This may be harmful for your health and may consume
more electricity.

• Block sunlight with blinds or curtains while you are operating the air conditioner.

• Keep doors or windows closed tightly while you are operating the air conditioner.

• Adjust the direction of the air flow vertically or horizontally to circulate indoor air.

• Speed up the fan to cool indoor air quickly.

• Open windows regularly for ventilation as the indoor air quality may deteriorate if the air con-
ditioner is used for many hours.

• Clean the air filter once every 2 weeks. Dust and impurities collected in the air filter may
block the air flow or weaken the cooling / dehumidifying functions.

For your records

Staple your receipt to this page in case you need it to prove the date of purchase or for warranty 
purposes. Write the model number and the serial number here:

Model number :

Serial number :

You can find them on a label on the side of each unit.

Dealer’s name :

Date of purchase :

TIPS FOR SAVING ENERGY
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE.
Always comply with the following precautions to avoid dangerous situations and to ensure peak
performance of your product.

WARNING
It can result in serious injury or death when the directions are ignored.

CAUTION
It can result in minor injury or product damage when the directions are ignored.

WARNING
• Installation or repairs made by unqualified persons can result in hazards to you and others.

• Installation MUST conform with local building codes or, in the absence of local codes, with
the National Electrical Code NFPA 70/ANSI C1-1003 or current edition and Canadian Electrical
Code Part1 CSA C.22.1.

• The information contained in the manual is intended for use by a qualified service technician
familiar with safety procedures and equipped with the proper tools and test instruments.

• Failure to read and follow all instructions in this manual can result in equipment malfunction,
property damage, personal injury and/or death.

Power
• Unplug the power plug immediately in the event of a blackout or thunderstorm. Failure to do

so may result in fire or electric shock.

• Always use a power plug and socket with a ground terminal. Failure to do so may result in
electric shock or product failure.

• Install a dedicated electric outlet and circuit breaker before you use the air conditioner.
Failure to do so may result in electric shock or product failure.

• Do not connect the ground wire to a gas pipe, a lightning rod or a telephone ground wire. It
may result in electric shock or product failure.

• Use a standard circuit breaker and fuse conforming with the rating of the air conditioner.
Failure to do so may result in electric shock or product failure.

• Make sure to check that the power cable plug is not dirty, loose or broken and then only
insert the plug completely. It may result in electric shock or product failure.

• Do not modify or extend the power cable. Scratches or peeling insulation on power cables or
cords may result in fire or electric shock, and should be replaced.

• Don’t use a power cord, a plug or a loose socket which is damaged. It may result in fire or
electric shock.

• Do not use a damaged power cord or plug. It may result in electric shock or product failure.

• Do not touch, operate or repair the air conditioner with wet hands. It may result in electric
shock or product failure.

• Make sure that the power plug is not damaged when you move the air conditioner. Failure to
do so may result in electric shock or product failure.

!

!
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READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE.
• Do not place a heater or other heating appliances near the power cable. It may result in fire,

electric shock, or product failure.

• Make sure that the power cord is not pulled or damaged while the air conditioner is operat-
ing. Failure to do so may result in fire, electric shock, or product failure.

• Do not place any objects on the power cord. It may result in electric shock or product failure.

Installation
• Do not install the air conditioner on an unstable surface or where there may be a danger of it

falling. It may result in death, serious injury, or product failure.

• Contact an authorized service center when you install or relocate the air conditioner. Failure to do
so may result in serious injury or product failure.

• Indoor/outdoor wiring connections must be secured tightly, and the cable should be routed properly
so that there is no force pulling the cable from the connection terminals. Improper or loose connec-
tions can cause heat generation or fire.

• Install the panel and the cover of the control box safely. Failure to do so may result in explosion or
fire.

• Do not install the air conditioner where flammable liquids or gases such as gasoline, propane, paint
thinner, etc. are stored. It may result in explosion or fire.

• Make sure that the pipe and the power cable that connect the indoor unit and the outdoor unit are
not pulled tight when you install the air conditioner. Failure to do so may result in electric shock or
product failure.

• Do not mix air or gas in the system except for the specific refrigerant. If air enters the refrigerant
system, it may result in an excessively high pressure that causes injury or damage to the equip-
ment.

Use
• Be sure to use only those parts which are listed in the service parts list. Never attempt to modify

the equipment. It may result in death, serious injury, or product failure.

• Do not pull the power cord when you remove the power plug. It may result in death or electric
shock.

• Discard the batteries where there is no danger of fire. Failure to do so may result in explosion or
fire.

• Contact a qualified HVAC technician when the air conditioner is submerged in water due to flood-
ing. Failure to do so may result in death, explosion, or fire.

• Only use components that are approved by the manufacturer and do not repair or modify them.
Failure to do so may result in electric shock or product failure.

• Only use the refrigerant specified on the air conditioner label. Failure to do so may result in explo-
sion or fire.

• Do not allow water to run into the air conditioner. It may result in explosion or fire.

• Do not leave flammable substances such as gasoline, benzene and thinner near the air conditioner.
It may result in explosion or fire.

• Do not use the air conditioner for an extended period of time in a small place without proper venti-
lation. It may result in explosion or fire.

• Do not touch the electrostatic filter after opening the front grille. It may result in electric shock or
product failure.

• For inner cleaning, contact a qualified HVAC technician or a dealer. 
Using harsh detergents may cause corrosion or damage to the unit and may lead to product failure,
fire, or electric shock.

4 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONSEN
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 5

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE.
• Unplug the power plug if there is a noise, smell or smoke coming from the air conditioner.

Failure to do so may result in explosion or fire.

• Make sure to ventilate sufficiently when this air conditioner and a heating appliance such as
a heater are used simultaneously. Failure to do so may result in fire, serious injury, or product
failure.

• Make sure that children do not climb on or hit the outdoor unit. Failure to do so may result in
death or product failure.

• Do not turn the air conditioner on or off by plugging in or unplugging the power plug. It may
result in fire or electric shock.

• If there is a gas or Freon leak, ventilate sufficiently before using the air conditioner again.
Failure to do so may result in explosion or fire.

• Using the product for special purposes, such as preserving foods, works of art, etc. may
result in death, fire, or electric shock. It is a consumer air conditioner, not a precision refriger-
ation system.

• Do not block the inlet or outlet of air flow. It may result in explosion or product failure.

• Do not insert hands or other objects through the air inlet or outlet while the air conditioner is
operating. It may result in electric shock or serious injury.

• Do not expose people, animals, or plants to the cold or hot wind from the air conditioner for
prolonged amounts of time. It may result in serious injury.

• Do not drink the water drained from the air conditioner. It may result in serious health com-
plications.

Maintenance
• Turn the main power off and unplug the power plug when you clean or repair the air condi-

tioner. Failure to do so may result in death, serious injury, or product failure.

CAUTION
Installation

• Install the outdoor unit on the north side to prevent the outside unit from being in direct sunlight.
Do not place the indoor unit in direct sunlight from windows. Excessive sunlight may result in prod-
uct failure.

• Safely dispose of packing materials such as screws, nails or batteries in a packing bag after installa-
tion or repair. It may result in serious injury.

• Do not install the air conditioner where it will be exposed to sea wind (salt spray) directly. It may
result in product failure.

• Install the drain hose properly for smooth drainage of condensed water. Failure to do so may result
in product failure.

• Install the air conditioner where the noise from the outdoor unit or the exhaust gas will not incon-
venience the neighbors. Failure to do so may result in conflict between neighbors.

• Be cautious when you unpack or install the air conditioner. Failure to do so may result in serious
injury or product failure.

• Do not touch the refrigerant leakage during installation or repair. It may result in product failure.

• Transport the air conditioning unit with two or more people or use a forklift. Failure to do so may
result in serious injury.

!
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Use
• Remove the batteries when the remote control is not in use for an extended period of time. 

Failure to do so may result in product failure.

• Make sure that the filter is installed before you operate the air conditioner. Failure to do so may
result in product failure.

• Unplug the power plug when the air conditioner is not used for an extended period of time. 
Failure to do so may result in product failure.

• Make sure to check if there is a refrigerant leak after you install or repair the air conditioner.
Failure to do so may result in product failure.

• Do not place any objects on the air conditioner. It may result in product failure.

• If there is a refrigerant leak during the installation of the air conditioner, ventilate the area immedi-
ately. Failure to do so may result in serious injury or product failure.

• Follow the standards of the corresponding region or country for handling the refrigerant and the air
conditioner as well as for disassembling the air conditioner. Failure to do so may result in product
failure.

• Do not mix the batteries for the remote control with other types of batteries or mix new batteries
with used batteries. It may result in product failure.

• Do not recharge or disassemble the batteries. It may result in explosion, fire or serious injury.

• Do not dispose of the batteries in fire. It may result in explosion or fire.

• Stop using the remote control if there is a battery fluid leak. If your clothes or skin are exposed to
the battery fluid from a leak, wash it off with clean water. Failure to do so may result in serious
injury.

• If you swallow the battery fluid from a leak, wash out the inside of your mouth thoroughly and then
consult a doctor. Failure to do so may result in serious health complications.

• Do not let the air conditioner run for a long time when the humidity is very high or when a door or
window has been left open. It may result in product failure.

• Do not use the product for special purposes,such as preserving foods, works of art, etc. It is a con-
sumer air conditioner, not a precision refrigeration system. There is risk of damage or loss of prop-
erty.

Maintenance
• Do not use strong cleaning agents, solvents, or water when you clean the indoor air conditioner, as

these may result in serious injury or product failure. Instead, use a smooth, dry cloth to clean the
surfaces of the indoor unit and contact a qualified HVAC technician to clean the outdoor unit.

• Never touch the metal parts of the air conditioner when you remove the air filter. It may result in
serious injury or product failure.

• Use a sturdy stool or ladder when you clean, maintain or repair the air conditioner at a height. 
Failure to do so may result in serious injury or product failure.

SAVE THESE INSTUCTIONS
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13 - Turning on the air conditioner auto-
matically at a set time

13 - Turning off the air conditioner auto-
matically at a set time

13 - Canceling the timer setting

13 Setting sleep mode  -
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Air inlet vents

Air outlet vents

Base plate

Coolant piping

Connection 
wire

Drain hose

Outdoor unit

Operation
lamp Signal Receiver

ON/OFF button

Air inlet

Air filter
Front grille

Vertical louver
Air outlet

Horizontal
vane

NOTE!
• The number of operation lamps and their locations may vary, depending on the model of

the air conditioner.
• The feature can be changed according to type of model.

NOTE!
• The feature can be changed according to type of model.

Indoor unit

Operation ranges
The table below indicates the temperature ranges the air conditioner can be operated within.

Mode Indoor temperature outdoor temperature
Cooling 18°C ~ 32°C (64°F ~ 89°F) 
Heating 16°C ~ 30°C (60°F ~ 86°F)  

BEFORE USE
Components

-10°C ~ 48°C (14°F ~ 118°F)
-10°C ~ 24°C (14°F ~ 75°F)
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You can operate the air conditioner more conveniently with the remote control.

Wireless remote control

Display 

screen

Control 

panel

* Some functions may not be supported, depending on the
model.

Control
panel

Display
screen

Description

X

P
J G  

Functions button* : Set the special
functions.
X : Auto clean

P : Energy saving cooling operation.

1 Touch soft air button : Easily adjust
the air flow to deflect direct wind
away.

| - On/Off button: Turn the power on/off.

_ Temperature adjustment buttons : 
Adjust the room temperature when
cooling and heating.

f A C
D B E

Operation mode selection button* :
Select the operation mode.
Cooling operation (A) / Auto operation
or auto changeover (C) /
Dehumidifying operation (D) / 
Heating operation (B) / 
Air circulation operation (E)

M
Jet cooling/heating button* : Warm up
or cool down the indoor temperature
within a short period of time.

g L
Indoor fan speed button : Adjust the
fan speed.

i : Air flow direction button: Adjusts the
air flow direction vertically.

\ - LIGHT button: Adjusts the brightness
of the indoor unit display.

S
Temperature display button : Display
the room temperature. Also change
unit from °C to °F if held for 5 seconds.

l Sleep mode auto button : Set the sleep
mode auto operation.

m n Time buttons : Set the start / end time.

EF Time adjustment buttons*: 
Adjusts the time

-
Set/clear button : Set or cancel functions.
Also set the current time if held for 3
seconds.

r - Reset button: Reset the air conditioner
settings.
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MANUEL D’UTILISATION

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d’utiliser 
votre appareil, et le conserver pour toute consultation ultérieure.

TYPE : MURAL

CLIMATISEUR

http://www.lghvac.com
www.lg.com

Applied Models : 
LSN090HEV1 / LSU090HEV1
LSN120HEV1 / LSU120HEV1

FRANÇAIS



2 ASTUCES POUR ÉCONOMISER L’ÉNERGIE

FRANÇAIS

Nous vous donnons ici quelques astuces qui vous permettront de minimiser la consommation
d’énergie lorsque vous utilisez votre climatiseur.

• Évitez un refroidissement excessif de l’intérieur. Une telle situation pourrait représenter un
danger pour votre santé et entraîner une plus grande consommation d'électricité.

• Évitez d’exposer le climatiseur aux rayons solaires à l’aide de rideaux ou de persiennes.

• Maintenez les portes et les fenêtres complètement fermées lorsque vous utilisez le climati-
seur.

• Ajustez verticalement ou horizontalement le sens du débit d’air pour permettre la circulation
de l’air intérieur.

• Augmentez la vitesse du ventilateur pour refroidir rapidement l’air intérieur.

• Ouvrez régulièrement des fenêtres pour aérer étant donné que la qualité de l’air intérieur
peut se détériorer si vous utilisez le climatiseur pendant plusieurs heures.

• Nettoyez le filtre à air une fois toutes les deux semaines. La poussière et la saleté qui se
sont accumulées à l’intérieur du filtre à air peuvent empêcher la circulation de l’air ou com-
promettre les fonctions de refroidissement et de déshumidification.

ASTUCES POUR ÉCONOMISER L’ÉNERGIE

Pour vos archives

Agrafez votre reçu à cette page au cas où vous en auriez besoin pour prouver la date d’achat de votre appareil
ou pour obtenir des services liés à sa garantie. Écrivez le numéro du modèle et le numéro de série ici : 

Numéro du modèle :

Numéro de série :

Ces numéros sont disponibles sur les étiquettes placées de chaque côté du climatiseur.

Nom du distributeur :

Date d’achat :



CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
LISEZ ENTIÈREMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL.
Respectez toujours les consignes suivantes pour éviter des situations dangereuses et garantir
une performance optimale de votre produit.

AVERTISSEMENT
Le non-respect de ces consignes peut être fatal ou provoquer des blessures graves.

MISE EN GARDE
Le non-respect de ces consignes peut provoquer des blessures légères ou endommager le produit.

AVERTISSEMENT
• Les travaux d’installation ou de réparation effectués par des personnes non qualifiées peuvent vous exposer

et exposer autrui à des risques et à des dangers.

• L’installation DOIT être conforme aux codes de construction locaux, et dans le cas où il n’en existe pas, au
Code national de l’électricité NFPA 70/ANSI C1-1003 ou à l’édition actuelle et au Code canadien de l’électrici-
té, Partie 1 CSA C.22.1.

• Les renseignements contenus dans ce manuel sont destinés à un technicien de maintenance qualifié qui
connaît les consignes de sécurité et dispose d’outils et d’instruments de test appropriés.

• Le fait de ne pas lire attentivement et de ne pas respecter les instructions de ce manuel peut provoquer le
mauvais fonctionnement de l’équipement, des dégâts matériels, des blessures corporelles ou la mort.

Alimentation
• Mettez le système hors tension immédiatement en cas de panne d’électricité ou d’orage. Le non-respect de

cette instruction peut provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

• Utilisez toujours une fiche et une prise d’alimentation avec une prise de terre. Le fait de ne pas prendre ces
mesures peut provoquer un choc électrique ou une défaillance du produit.

• Installez une sortie électrique et un disjoncteur indépendants avant d’utiliser le climatiseur. Le fait de ne pas
prendre ces mesures peut provoquer un choc électrique ou une défaillance du produit.

• Ne connectez pas le fil de mise à la masse sur un conduit de gaz, un paratonnerre ou sur le fil de mise à la
masse d’une ligne téléphonique. Cela peut provoquer un choc électrique ou la défaillance du produit.

• Utilisez un disjoncteur et un fusible standards en conformité avec le calibre du climatiseur. Le fait de ne pas
prendre ces mesures peut provoquer un choc électrique ou une défaillance du produit.

• Assurez-vous que la fiche du câble d’alimentation n’est pas souillée, desserrée ou cassée, ensuite insérez-la
complètement. Cela peut provoquer un choc électrique ou la défaillance du produit.

• Ne modifiez pas et ne prolongez pas le câble d’alimentation. Si le câble ou le cordon d’alimentation a des égrati-
gnures, s’il est usé ou endommagé, il doit être remplacé. Cela peut provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

• N’utilisez pas un cordon d’alimentation, une fiche ou une prise lâche endommagés. Cela peut provoquer un
incendie ou un choc électrique.

• N’utilisez pas un cordon d’alimentation ou une fiche endommagés. Cela peut provoquer un choc électrique ou
la défaillance du produit.

• Évitez de toucher, de réparer ou de mettre le climatiseur en marche avec des mains mouillées. Cela peut pro-
voquer un choc électrique ou la défaillance du produit.

• Assurez-vous que la fiche d’alimentation n’est pas endommagée lorsque vous déplacez le climatiseur. Le fait
de ne pas prendre ces mesures peut provoquer un choc électrique ou une défaillance du produit.

!
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LISEZ ENTIÈREMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL.
• Ne placez pas un appareil de chauffage ou d’autres systèmes de chauffage à côté du câble d’alimentation.

Cela peut provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique ou la défaillance du produit.

• Assurez-vous que le cordon d’alimentation n’est pas tiré ou endommagé lorsque le climatiseur est en marche.
Le fait de ne pas prendre ces mesures peut provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique ou une défaillance du
produit.

• Ne placez aucun objet sur le cordon d’alimentation Cela peut provoquer un choc électrique ou la défaillance
du produit.

Installation
• N’installez pas le climatiseur sur une surface instable ou dans un endroit où il peut tomber. Cela peut provo-

quer la mort, des blessures graves ou la défaillance du produit.
• Contactez un centre de service agréé lorsque vous installez le climatiseur ou lorsque vous le réinstallez ailleurs. Le

fait de ne pas prendre ces mesures peut provoquer des blessures graves ou une défaillance du produit.
• Les raccords du câblage intérieur/extérieur doivent être solides et le câble doit être normalement orienté pour

qu’il ne soit soumis à aucune force de traction provenant des bornes de branchement. Des raccords inadap-
tés ou desserrés peuvent provoquer la chaleur ou un incendie.

• Installez le panneau et le couvercle de la boîte de commande de façon sécurisée. Dans le cas contraire, cela
peut provoquer une explosion ou un incendie.

• N’installez pas le climatiseur dans un endroit où des gaz ou liquides inflammables tels que l’essence, le propa-
ne, le diluant pour peinture, etc., sont entreposés. Cela pourrait entraîner une explosion ou un incendie.

• Assurez-vous que le tuyau et le câble d’alimentation qui connectent l’appareil intérieur et l’appareil extérieur
ne sont pas tendus lorsque vous installez le climatiseur. Le fait de ne pas prendre ces mesures peut provo-
quer un choc électrique ou une défaillance du produit.

• Ne mélangez pas l’air et le gaz dans le système, sauf pour un fluide frigorigène en particulier. Si l’air pénètre
dans le système du fluide frigorigène, cela peut provoquer une haute pression excessive susceptible de pro-
voquer des blessures ou d’endommager l'équipement.

Utilisation
• N’utilisez que les pièces qui sont répertoriées dans la liste des pièces de rechange. N’essayez pas de modi-

fier l’équipement. Cela peut provoquer la mort, des blessures graves ou la défaillance du produit.
• Ne tirez pas le cordon d’alimentation lorsque vous enlevez la fiche d’alimentation. Cela peut provoquer la mort

ou un choc électrique.
• Débarrassez-vous des piles dans un endroit qui ne présente pas de risque d’incendie. Dans le cas contraire,

cela peut provoquer une explosion ou un incendie.

• Si le climatiseur est immergé dans l’eau à la suite d’une inondation, contactez un technicien qualifié en chauffage,
ventilation et climatisation. À défaut de quoi, cela pourrait provoquer un incendie, une explosion ou la mort.

• Utilisez également des composants approuvés par le fabricant et évitez de les réparer ou de les modifier. Le
fait de ne pas prendre ces mesures peut provoquer un choc électrique ou une défaillance du produit.

• Utilisez uniquement le fluide frigorigène précisé sur l’étiquette du climatiseur. Cela peut provoquer une explo-
sion ou un incendie.

• Évitez que de l’eau pénètre dans le climatiseur. Cela peut provoquer une explosion ou un incendie.

• Ne laissez pas de substances inflammables comme l’essence, le benzène ou un diluant à côté du climatiseur.
Cela peut provoquer une explosion ou un incendie.

• N’utilisez pas le climatiseur pendant une période prolongée dans un espace réduit sans ventilation appropriée.
Dans le cas contraire, cela peut provoquer une explosion ou un incendie.

• Ne touchez pas le filtre électrostatique après avoir ouvert la grille avant. Le fait de ne pas prendre ces
mesures peut provoquer un choc électrique ou une défaillance du produit.

• Pour le nettoyage interne, veuillez contacter un Centre de service agréé ou un distributeur. N’utilisez pas de
détergents corrosifs; ils corrodent ou endommagent l’appareil. Les détergents corrosifs peuvent aussi provo-
quer une panne, un incendie ou un choc électrique.

4 CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 5

LISEZ ENTIÈREMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL.
• Débranchez la fiche d’alimentation si un bruit, une odeur ou de la fumée proviennent du climatiseur. Dans le

cas contraire, cela peut provoquer une explosion ou un incendie.

• Assurez-vous qu’il existe une ventilation suffisante lorsque ce climatiseur et un appareil de chauffage sont uti-
lisés de façon simultanée. Le fait de ne pas prendre ces mesures peut provoquer un incendie, des blessures
graves ou une défaillance du produit.

• Assurez-vous que les enfants ne grimpent pas jusqu’à l’appareil extérieur et ne le soumettent pas à un
impact. Le non-respect de cette instruction peut provoquer un décès ou la défaillance du produit.

• Ne mettez pas le climatiseur en marche ou hors tension en branchant ou en débranchant le cordon d’alimen-
tation. Cela peut provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

• En cas de fuite de gaz ou de Fréon, ventilez suffisamment le local avant d’utiliser le climatiseur de nouveau.
Dans le cas contraire, cela peut provoquer une explosion ou un incendie.

• N’utilisez pas le produit pour des fins spéciales, notamment pour la préservation des aliments, des objets
d’art, etc. Cela peut entraîner un décès, un incendie ou un choc électrique. Il s’agit d’un climatiseur utilisé
pour le confort du consommateur, et non d’un système de réfrigération de précision.

• Ne bloquez pas la circulation de l’air de sortie ou d’entrée. Cela peut provoquer une explosion ou la défaillance
du produit.

• N’introduisez pas les mains ou d’autres objets à travers la sortie ou l’entrée d’air lorsque le climatiseur est en
marche. Cela peut provoquer un choc électrique ou des blessures graves.

• N’exposez pas les personnes, les animaux ou les plantes au froid ou au vent chaud provenant du climatiseur
pendant des périodes prolongées. Cela peut provoquer des blessures graves.

• Ne buvez pas l’eau évacuée du climatiseur. Cela peut provoquer de graves problèmes de santé.

Entretien
• Mettez le système hors tension et débranchez la fiche d’alimentation lorsque vous nettoyez ou réparez le cli-

matiseur. Le fait de ne pas prendre ces mesures peut provoquer la mort, des blessures graves ou une
défaillance du produit.

MISE EN GARDE
Installation

• Installez l’appareil extérieur du côté nord pour éviter qu'il soit exposé directement aux rayons du soleil. N’ins-
tallez pas le climatiseur dans un endroit exposé directement aux rayons du soleil. Cela peut provoquer la
défaillance du produit.

• Après avoir mis les produits d’emballage comme les vis, les clous ou les piles dans un sac, mettez-les au
rebut de façon sécurisée après l’installation ou la réparation. Cela peut provoquer des blessures graves.

• N’installez pas le climatiseur dans un endroit où il sera exposé directement au vent de mer (embrun salé).
Cela peut provoquer la défaillance du produit.

• Installez le tuyau de vidange correctement pour une évacuation normale de l’eau de condensation. Dans le
cas contraire, cela peut provoquer la défaillance du produit.

• Installez le climatiseur dans un endroit où les bruits provenant de l’appareil extérieur ou le gaz d’échappement
ne vont pas indisposer les voisins. Le fait de ne pas prendre ces mesures peut provoquer des conflits entre
les voisins.

• Faites attention lorsque vous déballez et installez le climatiseur. Le fait de ne pas prendre ces mesures peut
provoquer des blessures graves ou une défaillance du produit.

• Ne touchez pas le fluide frigorigène qui fuit pendant l’installation ou le dépannage. Cela peut provoquer la
défaillance du produit.

• Lors du transport de l’équipement, il faut deux ou plusieurs personnes, ou un chariot élévateur à fourche.
Cela peut provoquer des blessures graves.
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6 CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
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Utilisation
• Retirez les piles lorsque vous n’utilisez pas la télécommande pendant une période prolongée. Dans le cas

contraire, cela peut provoquer la défaillance du produit.

• Assurez-vous que le filtre est installé avant de mettre le climatiseur en marche. Dans le cas contraire, cela
peut provoquer la défaillance du produit.

• Débranchez la fiche d’alimentation lorsque le climatiseur n’est pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée.
Dans le cas contraire, cela peut provoquer la défaillance du produit.

• Assurez-vous qu’il n’existe aucune fuite du réfrigérant après avoir installé ou réparé le climatiseur. Dans le cas
contraire, cela peut provoquer la défaillance du produit.

• Ne placez aucun objet sur le climatiseur. Cela peut provoquer la défaillance du produit.

• En cas de fuite du fluide frigorigène lors de l’installation du climatiseur, ventilez immédiatement la zone. Le
fait de ne pas prendre ces mesures peut provoquer des blessures graves ou une défaillance du produit.

• Respectez les normes de la région ou du pays concernés pour le traitement du fluide frigorigène et du climati-
seur, ainsi que pour le démontage du climatiseur. Dans le cas contraire, cela peut provoquer la défaillance du
produit.

• Ne mélangez pas les piles de la télécommande avec d’autres types de piles, encore moins les piles neuves
avec les piles usées. Dans le cas contraire, cela peut provoquer la défaillance du produit.

• Ne rechargez pas et ne démontez pas les piles. Dans le cas contraire, cela peut provoquer une explosion, un
incendie ou des blessures graves.

• Ne mettez pas les piles au rebut en les brûlant. Cela peut provoquer une explosion ou un incendie.

• Arrêtez d’utiliser la télécommande s’il y a fuite de fluide au niveau des piles. Si vos vêtements ou votre peau
sont exposés au liquide de la pile provenant de la fuite, nettoyez-les avec de l’eau potable. Dans le cas
contraire, cela peut provoquer des blessures graves.

• Si vous avalez le fluide de la pile provenant d’une fuite, lavez soigneusement l’intérieur de votre bouche, puis
consultez un médecin. Dans le cas contraire, cela peut provoquer de graves problèmes de santé.

• Ne laissez pas le climatiseur fonctionner pendant une longue période lorsque l’humidité est très élevée ou
lorsqu’une porte ou une fenêtre a été laissée ouverte. Dans le cas contraire, cela peut provoquer la défaillan-
ce du produit.

• N’utilisez pas le produit pour des fins spéciales, notamment pour la préservation des aliments, des objets
d’art, etc. Il s’agit d’un climatiseur utilisé pour le confort du consommateur, et non d’un système de réfrigéra-
tion de précision. Il existe un risque de détérioration ou de perte de la propriété.

Entretien
• N’utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage puissants, de solvants ou d’eau lorsque vous nettoyez l’appareil inté-

rieur, car cela peut provoquer des blessures graves ou endommager l’appareil. À la place, utilisez un chiffon
doux et sec pour nettoyer les surfaces de l’appareil intérieur et contactez un technicien qualifié en chauffage,
ventilation et climatisation pour nettoyer l’appareil extérieur.

• Ne touchez jamais les parties métalliques du climatiseur lorsque vous retirez le filtre à air. Cela peut provo-
quer des blessures graves ou la défaillance du produit.

• Utilisez un tabouret ou une échelle solides lors du nettoyage, de l’entretien ou de la réparation du climatiseur
en hauteur. Le fait de ne pas prendre ces mesures peut provoquer des blessures graves ou une défaillance
du produit.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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Unité extérieure

Unité intérieure

Entrées d'air

Sortie d'air

Plaque de 
support

Tuyauterie du réfrigérant

Câble de branchement

Flexible d'évacuation

Voyant de
fonctionnement

Récepter
de signal

Bouton
ON/OFF

Entrée d'air

Filtre à air
Grille de la façade

Volet vertical
Sortie d'air

Volet
horizontal

REMARQUE!
• Le nombre de témoins de fonctionnement et leurs positions peuvent varier, en fonction

du modèle de climatiseur.
• Le composant peut varier selon le modèle.

REMARQUE!
* Le composant peut varier selon le modèle.

AVANT L’UTILISATION
Composants

Plages de fonctionnement
Le tableau ci-dessous indique les plages de température auxquelles le climatiseur peut fonctionner.

Mode Température intérieure Température extérieure
Mode refroidissement 18°C ~ 32°C (64°F ~ 89°F)

Mode chauffage 16°C ~ 30°C (60°F ~ 86°F)  
-10°C ~ 48°C (14°F ~ 118°F)
-10°C ~ 24°C (14°F ~ 75°F)































MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO

Por favor lea este manual detenidamente antes de 
utilizar su equipo y guárdelo para consultas futuras. 

TIPO : MONTADO EN LA PARED

AIRE
ACONDICIONADO

http://www.lghvac.com
www.lg.com

Applied Models : 
LSN090HEV1 / LSU090HEV1
LSN120HEV1 / LSU120HEV1
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Estos consejos le ayudarán a reducir el consumo de energía cuando utilice el aire acondicionado.

• No enfríe excesivamente los espacios. Puede ser nocivo para su salud y consumirá más
electricidad.

• Evite el paso de la luz solar con persianas o cortinas cuando esté utilizando el aire acondicio-
nado.

• Mantenga las puertas y ventanas bien cerradas mientras tenga en funcionamiento el aire
acondicionado.

• Ajuste la dirección del flujo de aire vertical u horizontalmente para que circule el aire en el
interior.

• Aumente la velocidad del ventilador para enfriar el aire interior rápidamente.

• Abra las ventanas con regularidad para ventilar, porque la calidad del aire interior puede dete-
riorarse si se utiliza el aire acondicionado durante muchas horas.

• Limpie el filtro del aire una vez cada dos semanas. El polvo y las impurezas recogidas en el
filtro de aire puede bloquear el flujo de aire o debilitar las funciones de refrigeración / deshu-
midificación.

CONSEJOS PARA AHORRAR ENERGÍA

Como referencia

Grape el justificante de compra en esta página, ya que será su prueba de compra para la garantía. 
Escriba aquí el número de modelo y el número de serie:

Número de modelo:

Número de serie:

Los encontrará en una etiqueta en el lateral de cada unidad.

Nombre del distribuidor:

Fecha de compra:



INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL APARATO
Cumpla con las siguientes precauciones para evitar situaciones de peligro y garantizar un funciona-
miento óptimo de su producto.

ADVERTENCIA
Puede sufrir lesiones de gravedad o mortales si ignora las instrucciones

PRECAUCIÓN
Puede sufrir lesiones menores o dañar el producto si ignora las instrucciones

ADVERTENCIA
• Las instalaciones o reparaciones realizadas por personas no cualificadas pueden dar lugar a peligros para

usted y otras personas.

• La instalación DEBE cumplir con los códigos de construcción locales o, a falta de ellos, con el Código Na-
cional Eléctrico NFPA 70/ANSI C1-1003 o la edición actual del Código Eléctrico Canadiense Parte 1 CSA
C.22.1.

• La información de este manual está dirigida a personal técnico cualificado, familiarizado con los procedi-
mientos de seguridad y equipado con las herramientas e instrumentos de prueba adecuados.

• Lea detenidamente y cumpla con todas las instrucciones de este manual. De lo contrario, el aparato po-
dría no funcionar correctamente, o producirse lesiones graves o mortales y daños materiales.

Potencia
• Desenchufe el cable de alimentación de inmediato en caso de apagón o tormenta. De lo contrario, podría

producirse un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.

• Use siempre un enchufe y una toma de alimentación con un terminal de conexión a tierra. De lo contra-
rio, podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un fallo del aparato.

• Instale una toma de corriente eléctrica específica y un disyuntor antes de utilizar el aparato de aire acon-
dicionado. De lo contrario, podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un fallo del aparato.

• No conecte el cable de tierra a una tubería de gas, a un pararrayos o a un cable de teléfono con conexión
a tierra. Podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un fallo del aparato.

• Utilice un disyuntor y unos fusibles estándar que se ajusten a la calificación del aparato de aire acondicio-
nado. De lo contrario, podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un fallo del aparato.

• Asegúrese de verificar que el enchufe del cable de alimentación no está sucio, suelto o roto y luego in-
serte sólo la clavija por completo. Podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un fallo del aparato.

• No modifique o prolongue el cable de alimentación. Si el cable de alimentación tiene rasguños o la cubierta pe-
lada o deteriorada, entonces deberá ser reemplazado. Podría producirse un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.

• No utilice un cable de alimentación, enchufe o una toma suelta que esté dañada. Podría producirse un in-
cendio o una descarga eléctrica.

• No utilice un cable de alimentación o un enchufe dañado. Podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un
fallo del aparato.

• No toque, maneje o repare el aparato de aire acondicionado con las manos mojadas. Podría producirse
una descarga eléctrica o un fallo del aparato.

• Asegúrese de que la clavija del cable de alimentación no está dañada cuando mueva el aparato de aire
acondicionado. De lo contrario, podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un fallo del aparato.
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LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL APARATO.
• No coloque una estufa u otro aparato de calefacción cerca del cable de alimentación. Podría producirse

un incendio, una descarga eléctrica o un fallo del aparato.
• Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación no queda tirante o se daña mientras el aparato de aire acon-

dicionado está en funcionamiento. De lo contrario, podría producirse un incendio, una descarga eléctrica
o un fallo del aparato.

• No coloque ningún objeto sobre el cable de alimentación. Puede provocar una descarga eléctrica o un
fallo del aparato.

Instalación
• No instale el aparato de aire acondicionado sobre una superficie inestable o donde exista peligro de que se

caiga. Podrían producirse fallos del aparato, lesiones graves o, incluso, la muerte.
• Póngase en contacto con un centro de servicio autorizado para instalar o reubicar el aparato de aire acondicio-

nado. De lo contrario, podrían producirse lesiones graves o un fallo del aparato.
• Las conexiones interiores/exteriores de los cables deben asegurarse con fuerza y el cable debe colocarse co-

rrectamente de manera que no exista ninguna fuerza que tire del cable desde los bornes de conexión. Una co-
nexión incorrecta o demasiado suelta puede generar fuego o provocar un incendio.

• Instale el panel y la cubierta de la caja de control de forma segura. De lo contrario, podría producirse una explo-
sión o un incendio.

• No instale el aparato de aire acondicionado donde se almacenen líquidos o gases inflamables como gasolina,
propano, diluyente de pintura, etc. Podrían causar una explosión o un incendio.

• Asegúrese de que la tubería y el cable de alimentación que conectan la unidad interior y la exterior no han que-
dado tirantes al instalar el aparato de aire acondicionado. De lo contrario, podría producirse una descarga eléc-
trica o un fallo del aparato.

• No mezcle el aire o el gas en el sistema excepto cuando se trate del refrigerante específico. Si el aire entra en
el sistema de refrigeración, puede generar a una presión excesivamente elevada que causara lesiones o daños
al equipo.

Uso
• Asegúrese de usar sólo aquellas partes que figuren en la lista de piezas svc. Nunca trate de modificar el equipo.

Podrían producirse fallos del aparato, lesiones graves o, incluso, la muerte.
• No tire del cable de alimentación cuando quiera desenchufar la clavija de la toma. Podría causar una descarga

eléctrica o, incluso, la muerte.
• Deseche las pilas donde no haya peligro de incendio. De lo contrario, podría ocasionarse una explosión o un in-

cendio.
• Póngase en contacto con un técnico de HVAC cualificado si el aparato de aire acondicionado queda sumergido

en agua a causa de una inundación. De lo contrario, podría sufrir lesiones mortales, o causar una explosión o un
incendio.

• Utilice sólo componentes que estén aprobados por el fabricante y no los repare o modifique. De lo contrario,
podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un fallo del aparato. De lo contrario, podría ocasionarse una explosión
o un incendio.

• Utilice únicamente el refrigerante especificado en la etiqueta del aparato de aire acondicionado. De lo contrario,
podría ocasionarse una explosión o un incendio.

• No permita que entre agua en el aparato de aire acondicionado. Podría producirse una explosión o un incendio.
• No deje sustancias inflamables tales como gasolina, benceno y disolvente cerca del aparato de aire acondicio-

nado. Podría producirse una explosión o un incendio.
• No utilice el aparato de aire acondicionado durante un período prolongado de tiempo en un lugar pequeño sin

ventilación. Ventile el lugar con regularidad. De lo contrario, podría ocasionarse una explosión o un incendio.
• No toque el filtro electrostático después de abrir la rejilla frontal. De lo contrario, podría producirse una descarga

eléctrica o un fallo del aparato.
• Para una limpieza interna, contacte con un centro de servicios autorizado o un revendedor. No utilice detergen-

tes abrasivos que puedan corroer o dañar la unidad. Los detergentes abrasivos pueden igualmente generar un
fallo del producto, incendio, o descarga.

4 INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES 5

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL APARATO.
• Desenchufe el cable de alimentación si del aparato de aire acondicionado sale algún ruido,

olor o humo. De lo contrario, podría ocasionarse una explosión o un incendio.

• Asegúrese de ventilar suficientemente la estancia cuando este aparato de aire acondicionado
y un aparato de calefacción, como, por ejemplo, una estufa, se utilicen simultáneamente. De
lo contrario, podría ocasionarse un incendio, lesiones graves o fallos del aparato.

• Asegúrese de que los niños no trepen hasta la unidad exterior o la golpeen. De lo contrario,
podría ocasionarse un fallo del aparato o la muerte.

• No encienda o apague el aparato de aire acondicionado enchufando o desenchufando el cable
de alimentación. Podría producirse una explosión o un incendio.

• Si hay una fuga de gas, ventile la estancia suficientemente antes de usar el aparato de aire
acondicionado de nuevo. De lo contrario, podría ocasionarse una explosión o un incendio.

• No utilice el aparato para fines especiales, tales como preservar los alimentos u obras de arte,
etc. Se trata de un aparato de aire acondicionado de consumo, no un sistema de refrigeración
de precisión. Podría producirse una descarga eléctrica, un incendio o, incluso, la muerte.

• No bloquee la entrada ni la salida del flujo de aire. Podría ocasionarse una explosión o un fallo
del aparato.

• No introduzca las manos u otros objetos a través de la entrada o salida de aire mientras el
aparto de aire acondicionado esté en funcionamiento. Podría ocasionarse una descarga eléc-
trica.

• No exponga a personas, animales o plantas al flujo de aire frío o caliente que emite aparato de
aire acondicionado. Podrían ocasionarse lesiones graves.

• No beba el agua que drena el aparato de aire acondicionado. Podrían ocasionar problemas gra-
ves de salud.

Mantenimiento
• Desconecte la alimentación principal y desenchufe el cable de alimentación cuando limpie o

repare el aparato de aire acondicionado. De lo contrario, podría ocasionarse un fallo del apa-
rato, lesiones graves o, incluso, la muerte.

PRECAUCIÓN
Instalación

• No instale el aparato de aire acondicionado en lugares donde pueda recibir luz solar directa. Podrían
ocasionarse fallos del aparato.

• Disponga de forma segura los materiales de embalaje tales como tornillos, clavos o pilas en una
bolsa de embalaje después de la instalación o reparación. Podrían ocasionar lesiones graves.

• No instale el aparato de aire acondicionado donde quede expuesto directamente al viento del mar
(rocío salino). Podría ocasionar fallos del aparato.

• Instale la manguera de drenaje de manera que permita un drenaje fluido del agua condensada. De lo
contrario, podría ocasionar fallos del aparato.

• Instale el aparato de aire acondicionado donde el ruido de la unidad externa o los gases de escape
no causen molestias a los vecinos. De lo contrario, podría darse lugar a conflictos entre vecinos.

• Tenga cuidado al desembalar o instalar el aparato de aire acondicionado. De lo contrario, podría oca-
sionar fallos del aparato o lesiones graves.

• No toque las fugas de refrigerante que tengan lugar durante la instalación o reparación. Podría oca-
sionar fallos del aparato.

• Para transportar el equipo debe haber por lo menos 2 o más personas, o una carretilla elevadora. De
lo contrario, podrían ocasionarse lesiones graves.

!
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Uso
• Retire las pilas si el mando a distancia no está en uso durante un período prolongado de tiempo. De

lo contrario, podría ocasionar fallos del aparato.

• Asegúrese de que el filtro está instalado antes de usar el aparato de aire acondicionado. De lo con-
trario, podría ocasionar fallos del aparato.

• Desconecte el cable de alimentación si el aparato de aire acondicionado no se utiliza durante un perí-
odo prolongado de tiempo. De lo contrario, podría ocasionar fallos del aparato.

• Asegúrese de comprobar si hay una fuga de refrigerante después de instalar o reparar el aparato de
aire acondicionado. De lo contrario, podría ocasionar fallos del aparato.

• No coloque ningún objeto sobre el aparato de aire acondicionado. Podría ocasionar fallos del aparato.

• Si hay una fuga de refrigerante durante la instalación del aparato de aire acondicionado, ventile la es-
tancia inmediatamente. De lo contrario, podría ocasionar fallos del aparato o lesiones graves.

• Siga las normas de la región o el país correspondiente para el manejo de refrigerante y aparatos de
aire acondicionado, al igual que para el desmontaje del aparato. De lo contrario, podría ocasionar fa-
llos del aparato.

• No mezcle las pilas para el mando a distancia con otros tipos de pilas, ni mezcle pilas nuevas con
pilas usadas. De lo contrario, podría ocasionar fallos del aparato.

• No recargue ni desmonte las pilas. De lo contrario, podría ocasionar una explosión, un incendio o le-
siones graves.

• No tire las pilas usadas al fuego. Podría ocasionar una explosión o un incendio.

• Deje de usar el mando a distancia si hay una fuga de líquido de las pilas. Si expone su piel o su ropa
al líquido emanado por las pilas, retírelo con agua limpia. De lo contrario, podría ocasionar lesiones
graves.

• Si traga el líquido emanado de las pilas, lávese el interior de la boca a fondo y después consulte con
un médico. De lo contrario, podrían ocasionar problemas graves de salud.

• No deje encendido el aparato de aire acondicionado durante mucho tiempo si la humedad es muy
elevada o si se ha dejado abierta una puerta o una ventana. De lo contrario, podría ocasionar fallos
del aparato.

• No utilice el aparato para fines especiales, tales como preservar los alimentos u obras de arte, etc.
Se trata de un aparato de aire acondicionado de consumo, no un sistema de refrigeración de preci-
sión. Existe riesgo de daño o pérdida de bienes.

Mantenimiento
• No utilice productos limpieza fuertes, disolventes o agua para limpiar la unidad interior, ya que podría

sufrir lesiones de gravedad o causar fallos de funcionamiento en el producto. Utilice un trapo seco y
suave para limpiar las superficies de la unidad interior y póngase en contacto con un técnico de
HVAC cualificado para la limpieza de la unidad exterior.

• Nunca toque las partes de metal del aparato de aire acondicionado cuando retire el filtro del aire. 
Podría ocasionar fallos del aparato o lesiones graves.

• Use un taburete o una escalera resistente cuando limpie, haga alguna tarea de mantenimiento o re-
parar el aparato de aire acondicionado a cierta altura. Podría ocasionar fallos del aparato o lesiones
graves.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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Luz de
funciona
-miento

Receptor
de señal

Botón de encendido
y apagado

Entrada de aire

Filtro del aire
Rejilla frontal

Rejilla vertical

Salida de aire
Aspa

horizontal

ANTES DEL USO
Componentes

Unidad exterior

Unidad interior

Aberturas de
entrada de aire

Aberturas de 
salida de aire

Placa base

Tubo de refrigerante

Cable de conexión

Manguera de drenaje

NOTA!
• El número de luces de funcionamiento y su ubicación puede variar, dependiendo del

modelo del aparato.
• La placa puede cambiar dependiendo del tipo de modelo.

NOTA!
• La placa puede cambiar dependiendo del tipo de modelo.

Gamas de operaciones.
La tabla abajo indica las escalas de temperatura con las cuales el aire acondicionado puede funcionar.

Modo Temperatura interior Temperatura exterior
Refrigeración 18°C ~ 32°C (64°F ~ 89°F) 
Calefacción 16°C ~ 30°C (60°F ~ 86°F)

-10°C ~ 48°C (14°F ~ 118°F)
-10°C ~ 24°C (14°F ~ 75°F)
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